
Legislative Council Standing Committee on Estimates and Financial Operations

2020-21 Budget Estimates and 2019-20 Annual Report

ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS PRIOR TO HEARING (ROUND 1)

Forest Products Commission

Hon Diane Evers MLC asked:

1. Of all native trees cut in state forests in the year 2019/20, what percentage has been
recovered as milled timber for:

(a) Jarrah;

(b) Karri; and

(c) Marri?

Answer: (a) - (c) The Forest Products Commission does not retain detailed statistics
on rates of recoveries achieved in customers' mills by timber products or classes, as
noted in response to the Honourable Member's Question on Notice 372 and
Question Without Notice 560 in September 2017.

2. Previous Annual Reports have had statistics of detailed information included in the report,
shown at pages 128 - 136 of the 2018/19 report:

(a) Why has this been omitted in the most recent report;

Answer: It was determined that this data was unnecessary for inclusion in the Annual
Report and the statistics could be separately published, maintained and updated on
the agency website. This data can now be found at www.fpc.wa.gov.au/about-
us/publications/corporate-publications.

(b) Will the Forests Products Commission now provide the following statistics usually
provided:

(i) Trends in the area of native forest harvested (hectares) from 1976-77 to 2019;
(ii) Area of coniferous (pine) plantations as at 31 December 2019 (hectares) pre-

1970 to 2019;
(iii) Area of broadleaved (Eucalypt/Corymbia) plantations as at 31 December 2019

(hectares);
(iv) Area of sandalwood (Spicatum/album) plantations as at 31 December 2019

(hectares);
(v) Log production from Crown land and private property in 2019-2020;

(A) Native forest sawlogs;
(B) Plantation hardwood sawlogs;
(C) Plantation softwood sawlogs and veneer logs;
(D) Other native forests log material;
(E) Other plantation hardwood log material; and
(F) Other plantation softwood log material;

(vi) Native forest sawlog production in 2019-2020 by species and grade;
(vii) Native forest other bole volume in 2019-2020 by species and product type;
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(A) Native forest chiplog production 2017-18 - 2019-2020 by species
volume and weight; and

(B) Native forest fuelwood production 2017-18 - 2019-2020; and

(viii) Sandalwood production by the FPC from Crown land (product type); and

Answer: (i) - (viii) A copy of the 2019-20 Statistics is attached.

(c) If no to (b) or any part thereof, why not?

Answer: Not applicable.

3. For the 2019-20 financial year, what quantity of Radiata Pine went to:

(a) Sawlogs; and

Answer: 421,886 cubic metres.

(b) Particle Board?

Answer: Particleboard is not in itself a product produced by the FPC (such as sawlog)
but is the end product of a manufacturing process.

4. Noting that the Native Forest sector recorded a cash profit of $0,464 million, and an operating
loss of $1,697 million, could the Forest Products Commission (FPC) advise:

(a) What share of the cash loss of $4.4 million incurred by the Policy and Industry
Development division is attributable to:

(i) Native Forestry;

Answer: Nil.

(ii) Plantations; and

Answer: Nil.

(iii) Sandalwood; and

Answer: Nil.

Note: Corporate costs attributable to business sectors are allocated before this $4.4

million is calculated.

(b) Could the FPC detail the reasons for this apportionment of costs?

Answer: The amount of $4.4 million includes costs that are attributable to the
following corporate functions (i.e. not applicable to direct forest management

expenditure):

• Forest science and industry development;
• Ministerial services;
• Policy development;
• Education, information and stakeholder management;
• Industry liaison; and
• Government reporting.

5. I refer to KPI 6, pg 95 and I ask:

(a) Who conducted the audits for International Standard ISO 14001:2015 and the
Australian Standard for Sustainable Forest Management (SFM) AS 4708:2013;
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Answer: In April 2019, BSI Group ANZ simultaneously audited the Forest Products
Commission against the requirements of 15014001:2015 (EMS) and AS 4708:2013
(SFM).

(b) What was the result (recommendations);

Answer:

Strengths of the system noted in the audit:

o Governance processes and the overall risk management framework.
e Functional review consolidating diverse areas of strategic and operational

management.

® Communication processes both within the organisation and with

stakeholders.
® Willingness to engage specialist resources and support for key internal

roles e.g. stakeholder engagement, remote sensing, optimisation and
utilisation, new business opportunities, evaluation of compliance,
indigenous engagement and fire management.

e Interagency cooperation particularly with respect to fire management and

remote sensing.

Two major and five minor non-conformances were raised:

8 The scope of certification with respect to the Harvey Log Yard (major
non-conformance)

8 Procedures for evaluation of compliance do not meet the requirements of
the Standard (major non-conformance)

« Defined Forest Area (minor non-conformance)
• The implementation of the internal audit arrangements are inconsistent

with the requirements of the Standard (minor non-conformance)
e Management review processes are not fully consistent with the

requirements of the Standard, (minor non-conformance)
8 Processes for identifying changes to external documents e.g. AS1940

Storage and handling of flammable and combustible liquids (minor non¬

conformance)
8 Life-cycle assessment considerations in procurement (minor non¬

conformance)

Note: All non-conformances raised have been addressed by the FPC and closed by

the external auditor.

(c) Will the reports be tabled; and

Answer: Yes. The SFM and EMS audit reports are also available on the FPC website.

(d) If no to (c) why not?

Answer: Not applicable.

6. I refer to the provision for regeneration of native forest of $4.8m in 2020 (pg 65) and I ask:

(a) Please detail the regeneration work undertaken in 2019-20, including:

(i) the breakdown of costs for regeneration work; and
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Answer: The regeneration works undertaken during 2019-20 related to areas

of jarrah and karri forest previously harvested as well as the ongoing
rehabilitation of the karri regrowth forest destroyed in the Northcliffe wildfire
in 2015. The direct total expenditure incurred in jarrah forest regeneration in
2019-20 was approximately $916,000 and in karri forest was approximately
$870,000. This does not include FPC salaries or vehicle costs as salary and
vehicle records are not maintained at this level of detail.

(ii) the type and amounts (area) restored?

Answer: The following were the main areas of expenditure;
* Post harvest regeneration prescribed burning in jarrah forest

(approximately 5000 hectares).
« Planting of previously harvested karri forest in winter 2019 (approximately

150 hectares).
e Planting of Northcliffe fire destroyed karri regrowth forest in winter 2019

(approximately 272 hectares).
® Site preparation of previously harvested karri forest planned for planting

in winter 2020 (311 hectares).
* Site preparation of Northcliffe fire destroyed karri regrowth forest

planned for planting in winter 2020 (126 hectares).

7. I refer to pg 92 and the regeneration survey after 6 months of planting and I ask:

(a) Does the FPC carry out further surveys beyond the initial 6 monthly one to determine

continued regeneration success;

Answer: Yes.

(b) If no, why not; and

Answer: Not applicable.

(c) If yes, how often?

Answer: Continued ground surveillance of regeneration health is undertaken at
three-monthly intervals for the following 18 months. In addition, remote sensing
technology is being trialled to monitor the ongoing health of the total FPC plantation
estate.

8. I note the softwood planting on pg 96 (KPI 9) did not meet the target:

(a) What estimates does the FPC have on future requirements for pine (eg for 10, 20, 30

years?);

Answer: It is estimated that the softwood plantation estate will need to produce at

least 750,000 cubic metres of high grade sawlogs and LVL logs per annum.

(b) Is there any shortfall on supply based on the estimates in (a);

Answer: Yes.

(c) Flow much additional plantations are required and within what timeframe to ensure

supply will meet these estimates;

Answer: It is estimated that the industry will need to manage a plantation estate of
approximately 90,000 hectares. The current plantation estate is approximately 76,000
hectares but is expected to decline to approximately 40,000 hectares as sharefarms
are harvested and the plantations in Gnangara, Pinjarra and Yanchep are harvested
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and exited. Plantation establishment to the required level will need to take place over
the next decade to meet supply requirements. Since March 2017the FPC has invested
almost $24 million on planting trees and expanding the pine plantation estate.
Through the Market-Led Proposal Initiative, the State Government is inviting
investment proposals from the private sector to further expand the plantation estate.
If successful, this process will support a 50,000-hectare expansion of the softwood
plantation estate and result in 60 million trees being planted over a period of up to 10

years.

(d) How much of the $100,000 farm forestry assist grants were provided in 2019-20 to
the three successful applicants and?

Answer: The 2019/20 Farm Forestry Assist program was based on the FPC providing

free pine seedlings to approved applicants. Approximately 62,000 seedlings were
planted across 49 hectares on 3 properties under the program in 2019/20.

Minister s initials
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